November 20, 2007
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 20, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. All members
were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the November 20, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the November 13, 2007 meeting were approved.

The canvass of the City of Westfield Re-Count of Councilpersons held on Nov. 16" was done. Motion by Kass,
seconded by Greene, to approve the canvass of the Re-Count of Councilperson in the City of Westfield. Motion Carried.

Results are available for public viewing in the County Auditor’s office.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to certify Plymouth County debt in the Joint Urban Renewal Area at
$10,048,488 and authorize John Schneider to sign the Indebtedness Certification to the County Auditor. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to grant an extension of 120 days for the KM’s Country Addition in Sec. 16
Sioux Twp. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to grant an extension of 30 days for G & A Roder Addition in Sec. 9 Remsen
Twp. Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right-of-way for
Mid-American Energy in Sec. 2/3 Portland Twp. Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right-of-way for
Frontier Communications in Sec 26/27 Henry Twp. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Schneider, to approve the building repair quote of $16,000 (Brunsville) and $23,750
(Oyens) from Schroder Engineering. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to go into closed session under 21.5 (1.j) at 11:17 a.m. with Dennis Sohl.
Greene-aye; Schneider-aye; Kass-aye; Anderson-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to go back into open session at 11:37 a.m.
Greene-aye; Schneider-aye; Kass-aye; Anderson-aye; Henrich-aye Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-16-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Stephanie Webber, wages $ 444.80
Martin Balmer, wages $ 320.16 Employer withholdings 927.30
Steve Beeck, wages 443.36 Employee withholdings 1,455.23
Shane Coyle, wages 148.50

Justin Daale, wages 145.80 RURAL SERVICES FUND

Dawn Fifita, wages 1,067.80 Melvin Brown, wages $ 107.44
Jared Gares, wages 778.40 Employer withholdings 14.72
Willie Garrett, wages 885.60 Employee withholdings 12.41
Gary Gearke, wages 378.08

Linda Hayworth, wages 376.95 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages 339.36 Jerry Gloden, wages $ 105.78
Deb Van Otterloo, wages 1,050.04 Rick Groetken, wages 309.54

Micah Van Otterloo, wages 221.10 Terry Hodgson, wages 281.40



Dick Milne, wages $
Paul Rubis, wages

Dan Ruhland, wages

Gaylen Spink, wages

122.64
952.02
140.70
1,322.58

Allen Stusse, wages $ 119.00

Nathan Summerside, wages 91.98
Employer withholdings 37,678.35
Employee withholdings 19,232.58

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-20-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Margaret Adler, election worker $
Sharyn Ahmann, election worker
GeraldineAhrendsen, election worker
Akron Hometowner, renewal

Akron Public Library, copies

Akron Vet Clinic, services

Janice E. Albert, election worker
Joanne Anthony, election worker
C.A. Bartolozzi, meeting expense
Jan Beck, meeting expense

Leona Becker, election worker

Nick Beeck, meeting expense
Beemer Fisheries, large mouth bass
Linda Beitelspacher, election worker
Harold Binneboese, election worker
Bonnie Blum, election worker
Maurice Blum, election worker

Bob Barker Co, supplies

Janice Bolte, election worker
Bomgaars, oil

Inez Borchers, election worker
Branum Qil, service

Campbell’s Electric, fax line

CBM Food Service, inmate meals
CDW Government, parts

Rosemary Christensen, election worker
Commercial Lighting Co, bulbs
Consolidated Energy, fuel

Linda DeLair, cleaning

DelJager Plumbing, parts

Deluxe Business Forms, deposit tickets
Des Moines Stamp, stamps

Ed Downing, election worker
Jeannine Downing, election worker
JoAnn Eden, election worker

Epoxy Masters, shower floors
Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed
Fedders Marine, dive trailer

Floyd Valley Hospital, autopsy
Sharon Frerichs, election worker
Frontier, phone

Gary’s Carpet, cleaning
Govconnection, Inc., label printer
Great Plains Locator, service

Gries Lawn Care, mowing

Barbette Grimm, election worker
Devin Groenhagen, election assistance

13.00
84.50
78.15
26.00
24.00
94.00
60.25
97.50
13.66
14.23
61.75
23.64
87.00
61.75
97.45
68.25
68.25
4.19
90.25
126.39
61.75
196.25
179.74
1,712.72
600.67
68.25
156.65
3,076.80
490.00
424.00
78.13
54.85
97.50
97.50
61.75
1,800.00
160.32
289.05
3,259.00
70.00
985.78
3,000.00
525.98
100.00
150.00
87.55
10.00

Jerry Groenhagen, election assistance $ 10.00
Helen Hagen, election worker 128.00
Hardware Hank, dive team supplies 34.02
Evelyn Harrison, election worker 68.25
Ardis Hartmann, election worker 70.00
Iris Hemmingson, election worker 110.75
Holiday Inn, lodging 149.80
Freda Hoss, election worker 99.25
HRS Food Service, kitchen item 138.55
HyVee, film developing 293.35
lowa Dept of Inspections, 2007 juv. base 821.00
lowa Freedom of Information, handbooks 53.00
lowa Newspaper Foundation, mtg registration 30.00
lowa Prison Industries, vehicle supplies 216.37
ISAC, fall school registration 80.00
ISSDA, school registration 940.00
Jack’s Uniforms, vehicle lights 1,118.59
Jeremy Kettmann, mtg registration 10.00
Marion Kilstrom, election worker 70.00
Elaine Klingensmith, election worker 78.00
Donald Konopasek, election worker 58.50
Bernice Koopman, election worker 107.50
Joann Kots, election worker 70.00
Jeffrey Kuchel, substance abuse 156.00
Audrey Kurth, election worker 13.00
Joyce Langel, election worker 97.50
Coleen Larsen, election worker 78.00
Virginia Leekley, election worker 61.75
City of LeMars, utilities 375.70
LeMars Agri Center, softener salt 187.50
LeMars Body Shop, tow 65.00
LeMars Postmaster, postage 2,607.00
LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 212.24
LeMars Vet Clinic, services 91.00
Bernice Less, election worker 97.50
Life Skills Training, rug cleaning 23.76
Jo McConnell, election worker 78.00
Nicholas McKee, mtg registration 10.00
McLeod, long distance 189.60
Kae Meyer, mileage 217.42
Mike’s Inc, fuel 21.80
Twylla Miller, election worker 92.55
Connie Mueller, election worker 22.75
Gerri Neuroth, election worker 107.50
Jean Neuroth, election worker 100.75
Amy Oetken, meals 85.15
Office Elements, supplies 649.22
Ruth Ohlrichs, election worker 61.75



Orange City Sanitation, garbage pickup $
Orkin Exterminating, services
Perkins Office, supplies

Glendon Peterson, election worker
Norma Philips, election worker
Penny Pingrey, LOIS membership
Ply Co Sheriff, transport fees

Linda Popken, election worker
Presto-X-Co, pest control services
Primebank, file charge

Protex Central, fire alarm inspection
Quality Lawn Care, mowing
Quality Lube, service

Ramsey Co Sheriff, fees

Darin Raymond, vehicle expense
Gloria Reed, election worker

Janice Renken, election worker
Kathy Renken, election worker
Rental, Sales & Services, chainsaw parts
Bill Rieken, rent payment

Route 3 Tire, vehicle repairs

Evelyn Saunders, election worker
Jeanette Schroeder, election worker
Mark Schroeder, election worker
Sioux Sales Co, uniforms

Siouxland Reporting, depositions
Siouxland Reg. Transit, quarterly support
Dennis Sohl, mtg. registration
Staples, printer cartridge

Style-Rite, supplies

Alyce Toben, election worker

Town & Country Vet, services
Treasurer, State of 1A, POST & MMPI
Heidi Tritz, meals

Gary Tucker, election assistance
Van’s Sanitation, garbage pickup
Jane VanderWell, election worker
Verizon, cell phones

Wagner Auto, oil

Wal-Mart, program supplies

Gayle Walhoff, wages

West Group Payment, court library
Jason Wickizer, chainsaw

Joyce Willer, election worker
Williams & Co, accrual audit
Woodbury Co Sheriff, service

12t Street Touchless, car washes

MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Alegent Health, physiological tmt  $
Dean & Associates, legal services
Echo Group, work act. services

Hope Haven, work act. services

lowa DHS, services

Life Skills Training, sheltered w’shop
Dean Meine, legal fees

64.95
46.31
477.80
97.50
68.25
141.00
145.20
95.75
185.00
10.00
669.00
150.00
245.57
123.60
45.00
99.25
58.50
58.50
32.10
200.00
345.44
68.25
37.50
35.75
274.80
196.50
7,054.50
11.95
23.99
43.00
61.75
79.00
220.00
47.34
10.00
95.87
97.50
429.70
131.95
19.10
810.00
932.22
200.00
79.70
11,000.00
2.93
40.00

373.00
500.00
282.34
3,042.10
58,996.32
27,446.81
50.00

Plains Area Mental Hlth, physio. tmt $  3,566.70
Seasons Center for Comm MH, physio. tmt 2,472.27
Siouxland Residential Services, services 889.06
The Pride Group, services 50,494.10
Village NW Unlimited, work act. services 2,862.88

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND

Noel Ahmann, mileage $ 31.49
Frontier, phone 6.50
McLeod, long distance 7.25
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

Life Skills Training, grant $ 593.17
M+ Architects, professional services 18,600.00
Plymouth Co Senior Helpmate, grant 333.55
VETERAN AFFAIRS CO GRANT FUND

McLeod, long distance $ 3.04
SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Aramark Uniform, sundry $ 142.84
Arnold Motors, parts 120.30
Wayne Beitelspacher, parts 1,335.10
Bekins Fire, safety 305.85
Berntsen International, supplies 54.42
Bomgaars, parts 277.51
Branum Qil, fuel 1,615.80
Charlies Repair, fuel 1,264.65
Clark’s Hardware, parts 8.90
Community Corner, fuel 607.80
Consolidated Energy, oil 11,988.00
Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes 1,321.00
Dakota Riggers, parts 165.19
Dixon Construction, bridges 21,701.62
Electronic Engineering, new equipment 849.37
Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel 6,910.63
Farmers Coop-Kingsley, gas 172.26
The Hotel at Gateway, lodging 179.76
Glenn’s Copier, supplies 740.94
Great Plains, parts 501.49
Lauren Grubb, grounds 400.00
Hallett Materials, granular 75,151.94
HGM Associates, consultant fees 27,437.75
Higman Sand, granular 51,030.54
City of Hinton, sundry 86.30
Bob Hughes, mileage 338.00
Interstate Battery Sys, batteries 339.80
John Thomas, new equipment 404.50
Dale Juhl, fence 96.85
J-W Tank Line, fuel 962.77
Knoer Truckin’, granular 120,156.52
Kooiker Inc, box culverts 5,710.50
LeMars Ford, parts 148.83
Mai Welding Supply, supplies 204.00
Metal Culverts, parts 56.60
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 562.99



Midwest Lubricants, oil $ 479.58
O’Halloran International, parts 1,007.56
Perkins Office, supplies 8.58
Remsen Mun. Utilities, sundry 60.37
Rental, Sales & Service, parts 34.95
Thomas Rohe, meals/lodging 263.06
Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes 629.40
Schorg’s Amoco, tires/tubes 1,889.88
Share Corp, parts 250.61
Siouxland Propane, parts 339.20
Southern Sioux Co, sundry 3,339.91
Luke Steeg, sundry 54.00
Ten Point Construction, concrete 31,494.15
Thermo King, parts 187.98
U.S. Postal Service, supplies 100.50
Van’s Sanitation, sundry 47.70
Vogel Traffic, pavement markings 80,750.00
Wagner Auto, parts 661.42
Wal-Mart, sundry 89.22
WesTel, sundry 35.66
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Bankers Trust, jail pymt admin. fee $ 200.00
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Bankers Trust, jail principal $ 585,357.50

The Board adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

SPECIAL APPRAISER’S FUND
Vanguard Appraisals, reappraisal $ 36,973.00

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

Consolidated Energy, fuel $ 353.70
Frontier, phone 126.70
lowa Communities Assurance, liability ins. 1,575.00
Gary Junge, postage, fuel, seminar fee 178.00
Judy Junge, contract labor 300.00
LeMars Ford, maintenance 202.50
City of LeMars, utilities 24.73
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 83.11
COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND

A.B. Dick, copies $ 8.26
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 23.60
Bob Heyderhoff, mtg. expense 5.08
McLeod, long distance 2.72
Perkins, office supplies 88.54
Remsen Bell, subscription 20.00
Sheraton West Des Moines, lodging 443.82
Linda Smith, mileage 209.94
E91 FUND

Frontier, phone $ 207.08
McLeod, phone .65
WesTel, phone 365.54

Jim Henrich, Chairman



