November 20, 2007 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on November 20, 2007 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

The agenda for the November 20, 2007 meeting was approved.

Minutes of the November 13, 2007 meeting were approved.

The canvass of the City of Westfield Re-Count of Councilpersons held on Nov. 16th was done. Motion by Kass, seconded by Greene, to approve the canvass of the Re-Count of Councilperson in the City of Westfield. Motion Carried. Results are available for public viewing in the County Auditor's office.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Schneider, to certify Plymouth County debt in the Joint Urban Renewal Area at \$10,048,488 and authorize John Schneider to sign the Indebtedness Certification to the County Auditor. Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to grant an extension of 120 days for the KM's Country Addition in Sec. 16 Sioux Twp.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to grant an extension of 30 days for G & A Roder Addition in Sec. 9 Remsen Twp.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right-of-way for Mid-American Energy in Sec. 2/3 Portland Twp.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to approve an application for construction on county road right-of-way for Frontier Communications in Sec 26/27 Henry Twp.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Schneider, to approve the building repair quote of \$16,000 (Brunsville) and \$23,750 (Oyens) from Schroder Engineering.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Kass, to go into closed session under 21.5 (1.j) at 11:17 a.m. with Dennis Sohl. Greene-ave; Schneider-ave; Kass-ave; Anderson-ave; Henrich-ave

Motion Carried.

Motion by Kass, seconded by Anderson, to go back into open session at 11:37 a.m. Greene-aye; Schneider-aye; Kass-aye; Anderson-aye; Henrich-aye

Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated 11-16-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Stephanie Webber, wages	\$ 444.80
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 320.16	Employer withholdings	927.30
Steve Beeck, wages	443.36	Employee withholdings	1,455.23
Shane Coyle, wages	148.50		
Justin Daale, wages	145.80	RURAL SERVICES FUND	
Dawn Fifita, wages	1,067.80	Melvin Brown, wages	\$ 107.44
Jared Gares, wages	778.40	Employer withholdings	14.72
Willie Garrett, wages	885.60	Employee withholdings	12.41
Gary Gearke, wages	378.08		
Linda Hayworth, wages	376.95	SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	339.36	Jerry Gloden, wages	\$ 105.78
Deb Van Otterloo, wages	1,050.04	Rick Groetken, wages	309.54
Micah Van Otterloo, wages	221.10	Terry Hodgson, wages	281.40

Dick Milne, wages	\$ 122.64	Allen Stusse, wages	\$ 119.00
Paul Rubis, wages	952.02	Nathan Summerside, wages	91.98
Dan Ruhland, wages	140.70	Employer withholdings	37,678.35
Gaylen Spink, wages	1,322.58	Employee withholdings	19,232.58

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated 11-20-07:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		Jerry Groenhagen, election assistance \$ 10.0	0
Margaret Adler, election worker \$	13.00	Helen Hagen, election worker 128.0	0
Sharyn Ahmann, election worker	84.50	Hardware Hank, dive team supplies 34.0	2
GeraldineAhrendsen, election worker	78.15	Evelyn Harrison, election worker 68.2	.5
Akron Hometowner, renewal	26.00	Ardis Hartmann, election worker 70.0	0
Akron Public Library, copies	24.00	Iris Hemmingson, election worker 110.7	5
Akron Vet Clinic, services	94.00	Holiday Inn, lodging 149.8	0
Janice E. Albert, election worker	60.25	Freda Hoss, election worker 99.2	.5
Joanne Anthony, election worker	97.50	HRS Food Service, kitchen item 138.5	5
C.A. Bartolozzi, meeting expense	13.66	HyVee, film developing 293.3	5
Jan Beck, meeting expense	14.23	Iowa Dept of Inspections, 2007 juv. base 821.0	0
Leona Becker, election worker	61.75	Iowa Freedom of Information, handbooks 53.0	0
Nick Beeck, meeting expense	23.64	Iowa Newspaper Foundation, mtg registration 30.0	0
Beemer Fisheries, large mouth bass	87.00	Iowa Prison Industries, vehicle supplies 216.3	
Linda Beitelspacher, election worker	61.75	ISAC, fall school registration 80.0	0
Harold Binneboese, election worker	97.45	ISSDA, school registration 940.0	0
Bonnie Blum, election worker	68.25	Jack's Uniforms, vehicle lights 1,118.5	9
Maurice Blum, election worker	68.25	Jeremy Kettmann, mtg registration 10.0	
Bob Barker Co, supplies	4.19	Marion Kilstrom, election worker 70.0	
Janice Bolte, election worker	90.25	Elaine Klingensmith, election worker 78.0	
Bomgaars, oil	126.39	Donald Konopasek, election worker 58.5	
Inez Borchers, election worker	61.75	Bernice Koopman, election worker 107.5	
Branum Oil, service	196.25	Joann Kots, election worker 70.0	
Campbell's Electric, fax line	179.74	Jeffrey Kuchel, substance abuse 156.0	0
CBM Food Service, inmate meals	1,712.72	Audrey Kurth, election worker 13.0	0
CDW Government, parts	600.67	Joyce Langel, election worker 97.5	0
Rosemary Christensen, election worker	68.25	Coleen Larsen, election worker 78.0	0
Commercial Lighting Co, bulbs	156.65	Virginia Leekley, election worker 61.7	5
Consolidated Energy, fuel	3,076.80	City of LeMars, utilities 375.7	0
Linda DeLair, cleaning	490.00	LeMars Agri Center, softener salt 187.5	
DeJager Plumbing, parts	424.00	LeMars Body Shop, tow 65.0	
Deluxe Business Forms, deposit tickets	78.13	LeMars Postmaster, postage 2,607.0	0
Des Moines Stamp, stamps	54.85	LeMars Truck Stop, fuel 212.2	
Ed Downing, election worker	97.50	LeMars Vet Clinic, services 91.0	0
Jeannine Downing, election worker	97.50	Bernice Less, election worker 97.5	0
JoAnn Eden, election worker	61.75	Life Skills Training, rug cleaning 23.7	
Epoxy Masters, shower floors	1,800.00	Jo McConnell, election worker 78.0	
Farmers Coop-Hinton, elk feed	160.32	Nicholas McKee, mtg registration 10.0	0
Fedders Marine, dive trailer	289.05	McLeod, long distance 189.6	
Floyd Valley Hospital, autopsy	3,259.00	Kae Meyer, mileage 217.4	2
Sharon Frerichs, election worker	70.00	Mike's Inc, fuel 21.8	
Frontier, phone	985.78	Twylla Miller, election worker 92.5	
Gary's Carpet, cleaning	3,000.00	Connie Mueller, election worker 22.7	
Govconnection, Inc., label printer	525.98	Gerri Neuroth, election worker 107.5	0
Great Plains Locator, service	100.00	Jean Neuroth, election worker 100.7	
Gries Lawn Care, mowing	150.00	Amy Oetken, meals 85.1	
Barbette Grimm, election worker	87.55	Office Elements, supplies 649.2	
Devin Groenhagen, election assistance	10.00	Ruth Ohlrichs, election worker 61.7	5

Orongo City Sonitation, garbago niekun \$	64.95	Plains Area Mental Hlth, physio. tmt \$ 3,566.70
Orange City Sanitation, garbage pickup \$	46.31	Plains Area Mental Hlth, physio. tmt \$ 3,566.70 Seasons Center for Comm MH, physio. tmt 2,472.27
Orkin Exterminating, services Perkins Office, supplies	477.80	Siouxland Residential Services, services 889.06
Glendon Peterson, election worker	97.50	The Pride Group, services 50,494.10
Norma Philips, election worker	68.25	Village NW Unlimited, work act. services 2,862.88
Penny Pingrey, LOIS membership	141.00	vinage iv w Onlininted, work act. services 2,802.88
Ply Co Sheriff, transport fees	145.20	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND
Linda Popken, election worker	95.75	Noel Ahmann, mileage \$ 31.49
Presto-X-Co, pest control services	185.00	Frontier, phone 51.49 Frontier, phone 6.50
Primebank, file charge	10.00	McLeod, long distance 7.25
Protex Central, fire alarm inspection	669.00	Welled, long distance 7.23
Quality Lawn Care, mowing	150.00	LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND
Quality Lube, service	245.57	Life Skills Training, grant \$ 593.17
Ramsey Co Sheriff, fees	123.60	M+ Architects, professional services 18,600.00
Darin Raymond, vehicle expense	45.00	Plymouth Co Senior Helpmate, grant 333.55
Gloria Reed, election worker	99.25	Trymoduli Co Schiol Helpinate, grant 355.55
Janice Renken, election worker	58.50	VETERAN AFFAIRS CO GRANT FUND
Kathy Renken, election worker	58.50	McLeod, long distance \$ 3.04
Rental, Sales & Services, chainsaw parts	32.10	Welled, long distance \$ 5.04
Bill Rieken, rent payment	200.00	SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Route 3 Tire, vehicle repairs	345.44	Aramark Uniform, sundry \$ 142.84
Evelyn Saunders, election worker	68.25	Arnold Motors, parts 120.30
Jeanette Schroeder, election worker	37.50	Wayne Beitelspacher, parts 1,335.10
Mark Schroeder, election worker	35.75	Bekins Fire, safety 305.85
Sioux Sales Co, uniforms	274.80	Berntsen International, supplies 54.42
Siouxland Reporting, depositions	196.50	Bomgaars, parts 277.51
Siouxland Reg. Transit, quarterly support	7,054.50	Branum Oil, fuel 1,615.80
Dennis Sohl, mtg. registration	11.95	Charlies Repair, fuel 1,264.65
Staples, printer cartridge	23.99	Clark's Hardware, parts 8.90
Style-Rite, supplies	43.00	Community Corner, fuel 607.80
Alyce Toben, election worker	61.75	Consolidated Energy, oil 11,988.00
Town & Country Vet, services	79.00	Cooperative Gas, tires/tubes 1,321.00
Treasurer, State of IA, POST & MMPI	220.00	Dakota Riggers, parts 165.19
Heidi Tritz, meals	47.34	Dixon Construction, bridges 21,701.62
Gary Tucker, election assistance	10.00	Electronic Engineering, new equipment 849.37
Van's Sanitation, garbage pickup	95.87	Farmers Coop-Hinton, fuel 6,910.63
Jane VanderWell, election worker	97.50	Farmers Coop-Kingsley, gas 172.26
Verizon, cell phones	429.70	The Hotel at Gateway, lodging 179.76
Wagner Auto, oil	131.95	Glenn's Copier, supplies 740.94
Wal-Mart, program supplies	19.10	Great Plains, parts 501.49
Gayle Walhoff, wages	810.00	Lauren Grubb, grounds 400.00
West Group Payment, court library	932.22	Hallett Materials, granular 75,151.94
Jason Wickizer, chainsaw	200.00	HGM Associates, consultant fees 27,437.75
Joyce Willer, election worker	79.70	Higman Sand, granular 51,030.54
Williams & Co, accrual audit	11,000.00	City of Hinton, sundry 86.30
Woodbury Co Sheriff, service	2.93	Bob Hughes, mileage 338.00
12 th Street Touchless, car washes	40.00	Interstate Battery Sys, batteries 339.80
12 Street Total Messes, car Washes	10.00	John Thomas, new equipment 404.50
MH-DD SERVICES FUND		Dale Juhl, fence 96.85
Alegent Health, physiological tmt \$	373.00	J-W Tank Line, fuel 962.77
Dean & Associates, legal services	500.00	Knoer Truckin', granular 120,156.52
Echo Group, work act. services	282.34	Kooiker Inc, box culverts 5,710.50
Hope Haven, work act. services	3,042.10	LeMars Ford, parts 148.83
Iowa DHS, services	58,996.32	Mai Welding Supply, supplies 204.00
Life Skills Training, sheltered w'shop	27,446.81	Metal Culverts, parts 56.60
Dean Meine, legal fees	50.00	MidAmerican Energy, utilities 562.99
,	- 0.00	50 2 (7)

Midwest Lubricants, oil	\$ 479.58	SPECIAL APPRAISER'S FUND
O'Halloran International, parts	1,007.56	Vanguard Appraisals, reappraisal \$ 36,973.00
Perkins Office, supplies	8.58	
Remsen Mun. Utilities, sundry	60.37	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Rental, Sales & Service, parts	34.95	Consolidated Energy, fuel \$ 353.70
Thomas Rohe, meals/lodging	263.06	Frontier, phone 126.70
Route 3 Tire, tires/tubes	629.40	Iowa Communities Assurance, liability ins. 1,575.00
Schorg's Amoco, tires/tubes	1,889.88	Gary Junge, postage, fuel, seminar fee 178.00
Share Corp, parts	250.61	Judy Junge, contract labor 300.00
Siouxland Propane, parts	339.20	LeMars Ford, maintenance 202.50
Southern Sioux Co, sundry	3,339.91	City of LeMars, utilities 24.73
Luke Steeg, sundry	54.00	MidAmerican Energy, utilities 83.11
Ten Point Construction, concrete	31,494.15	
Thermo King, parts	187.98	COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND
U.S. Postal Service, supplies	100.50	A.B. Dick, copies \$ 8.26
Van's Sanitation, sundry	47.70	Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 23.60
Vogel Traffic, pavement markings	80,750.00	Bob Heyderhoff, mtg. expense 5.08
Wagner Auto, parts	661.42	McLeod, long distance 2.72
Wal-Mart, sundry	89.22	Perkins, office supplies 88.54
WesTel, sundry	35.66	Remsen Bell, subscription 20.00
		Sheraton West Des Moines, lodging 443.82
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND		Linda Smith, mileage 209.94
Bankers Trust, jail pymt admin. fee	\$ 200.00	
		E91 FUND
DEBT SERVICE FUND		Frontier, phone \$ 207.08
Bankers Trust, jail principal	\$ 585,357.50	McLeod, phone .65
		WesTel, phone 365.54

The Board adjourned at 11:40 a.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Jim Henrich, Chairman